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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Lisa Junker’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application, on behalf of Attman’s Restaurant (by Merton Cohen and
Charles Heyman, trustees), to construct on this property an addition to an adjoining existing
restaurant located at 1019 East Lombard Street; and having constructed the proposed 3,746
square foot structure, use it and a portion of the existing restaurant as a 4,440 square foot
restaurant. We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on February 21, 2012.

SITE

1017 (1015-1017) East Lombard Street is located on the south side of the street,
approximately 117°6” east of the intersection with Exeter Street. This property measures
approximately 57°6” along Lombard Street by 120’ to 125” deep and contains approximately
0.106 acre, and is currently unimproved and has been used as an open off-street parking area.
This site is zoned B-2-3 and is located within the Jonestown Urban Renewal Plan area and is
bordered on its south by the Flag House Courts HOPE VI Planned Unit Development now
referred to as Albemarle Square.

ANALYSIS

Use: In this zoning district, restaurants and delicatessens are permitted uses, and so the
proposed use of this property is allowed (§6-306). Combining it with the adjoining existing
building would require consolidation of the lots known as 1015-1017 East Lombard Street
and 1019 East Lombard Street before the Use & Occupancy permit can be issued.

Urban Renewal Plan: This property is located in the Jonestown Urban Renewal Area, where
the Urban Renewal Plan does not prohibit or further restrict the proposed use in this district.

Required Yard: In this zoning district, a minimum rear yard setback of 30’ is required (§6-
312.e.). In this case, the proposed new restaurant building will project to within 0’ of the rear
lot line that would be established at a distance of approximately 100’ south of and parallel to
Lombard Street if the applicant transfers the remaining rearward portion of this property to
the City of Baltimore for a proposed alley. If this proposed new rear lot line is not
established, the proposed new building would project to within 20’ of the existing rear lot
line.

Yard Variance: The Board may grant a variance to authorize a yard or setback that is less
than that otherwise required by the applicable regulation (§15-203). The Department of
Planning would recommend that, subject to completion of the anticipated transfer of a portion
of the property for a proposed alley (as discussed below, under Off-Street Parking, control of
off-site facilities) and fulfillment of conditions approved by the Planning Commission for the
redevelopment of which this proposal is a part, a variance of the rear yard setback
requirement be approved.
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Re: 1017 East Lombard Street

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). Accessory off-street parking facilities that existed on April
20, 1971, and still serve a structure or use may not be reduced below — or if already below,
may not be further reduced below — the minimum requirements of this title for a similar new
structure or use (§10-204). The applicant is proposing to build on a vacant lot that could
provide at least 12 spaces of off-street parking for its existing restaurant, which would violate
this requirement by reducing available off-street parking unless a substitute parking area
could be established. The restaurant of 4,440 square feet floor area proposed by the applicant
would require 11 off-street parking spaces, based upon §10-405.21(i) of the Zoning Code.

Off-Street Parking: Required control of off-site facilities. ... (i) The off-site parking facilities
must be on a lot possessed by the record title holder of the lot occupied by the structure or use
to be served by the parking facilities. (ii) Possession of the facilities for purposes of this
section may be: (A) by deed; or (B) by long-term lease, the term of which must be equal to or
greater than the useful economic and physical life of the structure served (§10-304.b). The
applicant is proposing to substitute another off-street parking lot for the parking use of this
property in order to allow construction of the proposed restaurant building on this property.
The proposed off-street parking facility, identified as Lots 41-45 of Block 1380, would
require Planning Commission approval because it would be created within the Planned Unit
Development. The Planning Commission has previously indicated willingness to consider
approval of a landscaped off-street parking area comprised of Lots 40-45 of Block 1380. The
additional Lot 40, also known as 1111 East Lombard Street, contains approximately 0.202
acre and is owned by the Housing Authority of Baltimore City, which has indicated
willingness to convey it to the applicant to make this entire redevelopment plan feasible.

Comprehensive Planning — TransForm Baltimore: 1017 East Lombard Street is proposed for
“C-1” designation in TransForm Baltimore, Baltimore’s new zoning code. This category is
for “main street” pedestrian-oriented commercial uses. As TransForm is now drafted, there
would be a 20’ rear yard setback required unless the rear yard abuts an alley, in which case
none would be required. If the anticipated subdivision of 1017 East Lombard Street occurs
and the rearward residual lot is conveyed to the City for the proposed alley, the 0’ rear yard
variance required for approval of this application would be consistent with proposed zoning of
this area as “C-1".

RECOMMENDATION

This appeal application represents part of a larger project with many parts. The Department
of Planning recommends approval of this appeal, conditioned upon the applicant subdividing
the lot known as 1017 East Lombard Street and conveying the rearward residual lot to the
City of Baltimore, and upon legal consolidation of Block 1380, Lots 40 — 45 for an open-air
off-street parking area approved by the Planning Commission. This open-air off-street
parking area must provide the maximum feasible number of parking spaces as approved by
the Site Plan Review Committee, and its landscaping, screening, and other design elements
must be approved by the Planning Commission.
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cc: Lisa Junker, Appellant
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